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MORGAN STATE UNIVERSITY.

GCATEWAY YO OPPORTUNITY « STAIRVWAY TO EXCELLENCE

Office of the President

October 4, 2010

The Honorable Governor Martin O’Malley
100 State Circle
Annapolis, MD 21401

The Honorable Thomas V. Mike Miller, Jr.
Senate President

State House, H-107

Annapolis, MD 21401

The Honorable Michael E. Busch
House Speaker, House of Delegates
State House, H-101

Annapolis, MD 21401

Dear Governor O'Malley, Senator Miller and Delegate Busch:

Consistent with State Finance and Procurement Article § 15-111 which states, “Within 90
days after the end of each fiscal year, each primary procurement unit shall submit to the
Governor and to the General Assembly a report on each procurement contract that was
awarded during the preceeding fiscal year . . . that cost more than $100,000 or was
awarded on the basis of sole source, emergency or expedited procurement,” please find
enclosed a copy of the reporting for the period ending June 30, 2010.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact
Mr. Ray Vollmer, Vice President for Finance and Management, at (443) 885-3144.

Sincerely,

*

David Wilson
President

Enclosure
cc:  Mr. Ray Vollmer

Mr. Churchill Wortherly
Ms. Sarah Albert

1700 E. Cold Spring Lane ® Truth Hall, Rm. 400 * Baltimore, Maryland 21251
{443} 885-3200 o Fax (443) 885-8296



Contracts that cost more than $100,000 and awarded for the procurement
of Services, Construction Related Services, Architectural Services, or
Engineering Related Services



Morgan State University
Contracts that cost more than $100,000 and awarded for the procurement of Services, Construction Related Services, Architectural Services, or Engineering Related Services

Vendor

Barton Malow Company
Commercial Interior, Inc.

Govans Mgt Senate

SunGuard

People’'s Community Health Ctr
Johnson Controls

Main Line Commercial

Harding Consulting

Clear Connection

The Poole & Kent Co.

Dyson, Michael Eric.

WJZ

NA Publishing

VPC.inc

Honeywel!

Waste Management of MD - Baitimore
Virginia Poly Technic

Federal Parking, Inc.

Ronald A. Williams

Thyssenkrupp Elevator

The Cbord Group

Thompson Hospitality Services LLC
NetStar-1

Residential Management Systems Inc.
Blackboard, Inc.

Allied Telecom Group LLC

Rudolph's Office Computer Supply Inc
Mirapoint Software, inc

Clear Connection

The Cbord Group

Linhart, Ph.D, Cynthia A.

Ruest for osa '

Request for Proposal
Sole Source

Sole Source
Grant/Sole Source
Request for Proposal

Request for Proposal

Grant

Request for Proposal
Request for Proposal
Gran{/Sole Source
Sole Source

Sole Source
Request for Proposal
Sole Source

State Contract
Grant/Sole Source
Request for Proposal
Grant/Sole Source
Request for Proposal
Sole Source
Request for Proposal
State Contract
Request for Proposal
Sole Source

Interagency Agreement
Interagency Agreement

Request for Quotes
Sole Source
Sole Source
Sole Source

Services
Construction
Services
Services
Setvice
Services
Services
Services
Service
Construction
Service
Services
Service
Services
Equipment
Construction
Service
Services
Service
Services
Services
Services
Services
Services
Service
Service
Services

Renovations of Facilities

Travel Services

Technical Services-Banner
Prevention Research-Grant
HVAC

Maintenance

Consuilting - Empioyment
Computer Maintenance
Maintenance

Media

Advertising

Subscription of Periodicals
Consulting Services- Multi Media Ctr
Card Reader (Security Services)
Disposal of Waste Materials
Develop Test Methods
Management Service

Robotic Equipment - Engineering
Repair and Maintenance
University "one" card

Food Services

Smartnet Maintenance

Software

Software

Technical Support

Supplies

Maintenance Support
Maintenance Services

Software Upgrade

Facilites Master Plan Consultant

1,339,500.00
425,423.00
369,288.00
287,291.00
276,898.97
271,000.00
213,348.00
208,919.88
200,000.00
185,000.00
172,000.00
170,227.04
158,500.00
155,823.43
150,000.00
140,000.00
140,000.00
135,805.00
130,224.52
130,000.00
130,000.00
129,325.44
126,500.00
120,000.00
120,000.00
119,949.80
116,969.44
106,577.32
105,928.00
100,000.00

Written-in grant

Written-in grant

Written-in grant

Written-in grant



Morgan State University

Contracts that cost more than $100,000 and awarded for the procurement of Services, Construction Related Services, Architectural Services, or Engineering Related Services
Vendor Proc Method Proc Type ' Description Contract Amount Remarks
=?;Q“emnais»sanoe Harborplace Hotel Request for Quotes Services Hotel Accommodations $ 100,000.00
Greibo K Designs Request for Proposal Services Advertising-Media $ 100,000.00
Strata Information Group Request for Proposal Services Consutting -Banner Sys $ 100,000.00
$ 53,8_2_:& 384



http:53,821,813.84

Contracts Awarded on the Basis of §13-107 — Sole Source Procurement,
§13-108- Emergency Procurement and §13-108 Expedited Procurement



Contracts Awarded on the Basis of § 13-107 - Sole Source Procurement, §13-108 - Emergency Procurement and § 13-108 - Expedited Procurement

Morgan State University

Vendor Proc Method Proc Type  Description Contract Amount  Remarks
Kreative Control Systems Sole Source Services Management Consultant $ 90,000.00
T2 Systems inc. Sole Source Services Parking Management Software-upgrade $ 76,000.00
Cynthia Brown-Laveist Sole Source Services Project Manager $ 75,000.00
Fincastie Consulting Sole Source Services Equipment-Security Hardward Install $ 75,000.00
Event Tech Sole Source Services Technical & Stagging Services $ 45,330.00
Henry Link Sole Source Services Consultant -Develop & Training of on line courses $ 30,000.00
Henry Link Sole Source Services Consultant -Deveiop & Training of on line courses $ 30,000.00
Michael H. Parson Sole Source Services Consultant-Develop of on-line courses $ 30,000.00
Laerdal Medica Corp Sole Source Services Equipment-Medical $ 28,954.00
BioVision Technology Sole Source Services Equipment $ 26,060.00
Juxtopia Sole Source Services Consultant Services - Robotics $ 25,000.00
BA Systems Sole Source Services Systems Develop & Design fo NASA $ 20,800.00
Leaming & Leadership in Families Sole Source Services Design Services $ 20,000.00
S$SD Technology Partners Sole Source Services Software $ 19,100.00
Cynthia Brown-Laveist Sole Source Services Project Manager $ 18,750.00
By the Numbers Sole Source Services Evaluation of the MARC U*Star Prog $ 17,150.00
Touchnet Info Systems inc. Sole Source Services Subscription License $ 16,100.00
Innovative STEM Solutions Sole Source Services Consultant Services-Training $ 16,000.00
Powell Education Consultants Sole Source Services Consulting Services-DoD aeronautical Svc $ 15,000.00
Egenera Inc. Sole Source Services Service Contract $ 12,462.00
Smarthinking Inc Sole Source Services License Agreement-online tutoring & Assess $ 10,680.00
Wendall Garth Jr. Sole Source Services Consultant Services $ 10,000.00
Princeton Review Inc. Sole Source Services GRE Exam Review- Support Services $ 10,000.00
ASD, Inc. Sole Source Services Equipment $ 9,530.00
Plato Leaming inc. Sole Source Services Web Based Learning System $ 9,500.20
Aaico Manufacturing Sole Source Services Equipment $ 9,500.00
Melvin Benthoff Emergency Services Repair Services $ 8,986.00
Colossal Contractors Emergency Services Repair Services to fix Bldgs $ 8,041.00
innovative STEM Solutions Sole Source Services Consultant Services 3 8,000.00
Radio One, Inc Sole Source: Services Advertising - Serves Urban Community $ 8,000.00
Radio One, Inc Sole Source Services Advertising - Home Advertisement $ 8,000.00
Laerdal Medica Comp Sole Source Services Equipment-Medical $ 7.734.00
Optimal Resume Sole Source Services Job Search Program s 7.575.00
Daktronics Sole Source Services Equipment : 3 6,880.00
Ocean Optics Inc. Sole Source Services Equipment $ 5,765.00



Morgan State University
Contracts Awarded on the Basis of § 13-107 - Sole Source Procurement, §13-108 - Emergency Procurement and § 13-108 - Expedited Procurement

Vendor Proc Method Proc Type  Description Contract Amount  Remarks
Reson Inc. Sole Source Services Equipment & Supplies $ 5,405.00
Meadows Medical Sole Source Services Equipment-Birthing Noelie manikins $ 5,259.10
Research & Evaluation Associates Sole Source Services Evalutation Services ‘ $ 5,000.00
VA Institue of Marine Science Sole Source Services Equipment- Oyster Hatchery $ 5,000.00
- Total $ 835,661.30




