

Office of the President

October 4, 2010

The Honorable Governor Martin O'Malley 100 State Circle Annapolis, MD 21401

The Honorable Thomas V. Mike Miller, Jr. Senate President State House, H-107 Annapolis, MD 21401

The Honorable Michael E. Busch House Speaker, House of Delegates State House, H-101 Annapolis, MD 21401

Dear Governor O'Malley, Senator Miller and Delegate Busch:

Consistent with State Finance and Procurement Article § 15-111 which states, "Within 90 days after the end of each fiscal year, each primary procurement unit shall submit to the Governor and to the General Assembly a report on each procurement contract that was awarded during the preceeding fiscal year . . . that cost more than \$100,000 or was awarded on the basis of sole source, emergency or expedited procurement," please find enclosed a copy of the reporting for the period ending June 30, 2010.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact Mr. Ray Vollmer, Vice President for Finance and Management, at (443) 885-3144.

Sincerely,

David Wilson President

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Ray Vollmer Mr. Churchill Wortherly Ms. Sarah Albert Contracts that cost more than \$100,000 and awarded for the procurement of Services, Construction Related Services, Architectural Services, or Engineering Related Services

Vendor	Proc Method	Proc Type	Description	Contract Amount		Remarks	
Barton Malow Company	Request for Proposal	Construction	CBEIS Project	\$	47,087,315.00		
Commercial Interior, Inc.	Request for Proposal	Construction	Renovations of Facilities	\$	1,339,500.00		
Govans Mgt Senate	Sole Source	Service	Travel Services	\$	425,423.00		
SunGuard	Sole Source	Service	Technical Services-Banner	\$	369,288.00		
People's Community Health Ctr	Grant/Sole Source	Services	Prevention Research-Grant	\$	287,291.00	Written-in grant	
Johnson Controls	Request for Proposal	Construction	HVAC	\$	276,898.97		
Main Line Commercial	Request for Proposal	Services	Maintenance	\$	271,000.00		
Harding Consulting	Grant	Services	Consulting - Employment	\$	213,348.00		
Clear Connection	Request for Proposal	Service	Computer Maintenance	\$	208,919.88		
The Poole & Kent Co.	Request for Proposal	Services	Maintenance	\$	200,000.00		
Dyson, Michael Eric.	Grant/Sole Source	Services	Media	\$	185,000.00	Written-in grant	
WJZ	Sole Source	Services	Advertising	\$	172,000.00		
NA Publishing	Sole Source	Service	Subscription of Periodicals	\$	170,227.04		
VPC, Inc	Request for Proposal	Construction	Consulting Services- Multi Media Ctr	\$	158,500.00		
Honeywell	Sole Source	Service	Card Reader (Security Services)	\$	155,823.43		
Waste Management of MD - Baltimore	State Contract	Services	Disposal of Waste Materials	\$	150,000.00		
Virginia Poly Technic	Grant/Sole Source	Service	Develop Test Methods	\$	140,000.00	Written-in grant	
Federal Parking, Inc.	Request for Proposal	Services	Management Service	\$	140,000.00		
Ronald A. Williams	Grant/Sole Source	Equipment	Robotic Equipment - Engineering	\$	135,805.00	Written-in grant	
Thyssenkrupp Elevator	Request for Proposal	Construction	Repair and Maintenance	\$	130,224.52		
The Cbord Group	Sole Source	Service	University "one" card	\$	130,000.00		
Thompson Hospitality Services LLC	Request for Proposal	Services	Food Services	\$	130,000.00		
NetStar-1	State Contract	Service	Smartnet Maintenance	\$	129,325.44		
Residential Management Systems Inc.	Request for Proposal	Services	Software	\$	126,500.00		
Blackboard, Inc.	Sole Source	Services	Software	\$	120,000.00		
Allied Telecom Group LLC	Interagency Agreement	Services	Technical Support	\$	120,000.00		
Rudolph's Office Computer Supply Inc	Interagency Agreement	Services	Supplies	\$	119,949.80		
Mirapoint Software, Inc	Request for Quotes	Services	Maintenance Support	\$	116,969.44		
Clear Connection	Sole Source	Service	Maintenance Services	\$	106,577.32		
The Cbord Group	Sole Source	Service	Software Upgrade	\$	105,928.00		
Linhart, Ph.D, Cynthia A	Sole Source	Services	Facilites Master Plan Consultant	\$	100,000.00		

16

1.19

Morgan State University

Contracts that cost more than \$100,000 and awarded for the procurement of Services, Construction Related Services, Architectural Services, or Engineering Related Services

Morgan State University

Vendor	Proc Method	Proc Type	Description	Contract Amount		Remarks
Renaissance Harborplace Hotel	Request for Quotes	Services	Hotel Accommodations	\$	100,000.00	
Greibo K Designs	Request for Proposal	Services	Advertising-Media	\$	100,000.00	
Strata Information Group	Request for Proposal	Services	Consulting -Banner Sys	\$	100,000.00	

Contracts that cost more than \$100,000 and awarded for the procurement of Services, Construction Related Services, Architectural Services, or Engineering Related Services

1 4

1

Contracts Awarded on the Basis of §13-107 – Sole Source Procurement, §13-108- Emergency Procurement and §13-108 Expedited Procurement

Morgan State University Contracts Awarded on the Basis of § 13-107 - Sole Source Procurement, §13-108 - Emergency Procurement and § 13-108 - Expedited Procurement

Vendor	Proc Method	Proc Type	Description		Contract Amount	
Kreative Control Systems	Sole Source	Services	Management Consultant	\$	90,000.00	
T2 Systems inc.	Sole Source	Services	Parking Management Software-upgrade	\$	76,000.00	
Cynthia Brown-Laveist	Sole Source	Services	Project Manager	\$	75,000.00	
Fincastle Consulting	Sole Source	Services	Equipment-Security Hardward Install	\$	75,000.00	
Event Tech	Sole Source	Services	Technical & Stagging Services	\$	45,330.00	
Henry Link	Sole Source	Services	Consultant -Develop & Training of on line courses	\$	30,000.00	
Henry Link	Sole Source	Services	Consultant -Develop & Training of on line courses	\$	30,000.00	
Michael H. Parson	Sole Source	Services	Consultant-Develop of on-line courses	\$	30,000.00	
Laerdal Medica Corp	Sole Source	Services	Equipment-Medical	\$	28,954.00	
BioVision Technology	Sole Source	Services	Equipment	\$	26,060.00	
Juxtopia	Sole Source	Services	Consultant Services - Robotics	\$	25,000.00	
BA Systems	Sole Source	Services	Systems Develop & Design fo NASA	\$	20,800.00	
Learning & Leadership in Families	Sole Source	Services	Design Services	\$	20,000.00	
SSD Technology Partners	Sole Source	Services	Software	\$	19,100.00	
Cynthia Brown-Laveist	Sole Source	Services	Project Manager	\$	18,750.00	
By the Numbers	Sole Source	Services	Evaluation of the MARC U*Star Prog	\$	17,150.00	
Touchnet Info Systems inc.	Sole Source	Services	Subscription License	\$	16,100.00	
nnovative STEM Solutions	Sole Source	Services	Consultant Services-Training	\$	16,000.00	
Powell Education Consultants	Sole Source	Services	Consulting Services-DoD aeronautical Svc	\$	15,000.00	
Egenera Inc.	Sole Source	Services	Service Contract	\$	12,462.00	
Smarthinking Inc	Sole Source	Services	License Agreement-online tutoring & Assess	\$	10,680.00	
Wendall Garth Jr.	Sole Source	Services	Consultant Services	• \$	10,000.00	
Princeton Review Inc.	Sole Source	Services	GRE Exam Review- Support Services	\$	10,000.00	
ASD, Inc.	Sole Source	Services	Equipment	\$	9,530.00	
Plato Learning Inc.	Sole Source	Services	Web Based Learning System	\$	9,500.20	
Aaico Manufacturing	Sole Source	Services	Equipment	\$	9,500.00	
Melvin Benthoff	Emergency	Services	Repair Services	\$	8,986.00	
Colossal Contractors	Emergency	Services	Repair Services to fix Bldgs	\$	8,041.00	
Innovative STEM Solutions	Sole Source	Services	Consultant Services	\$	8,000.00	
Radio One, Inc	Sole Source	Services	Advertising - Serves Urban Community	\$	8,000.00	
Radio One, Inc	Sole Source	Services	Advertising - Home Advertisement	\$	8,000.00	
Laerdal Medica Corp	Sole Source	Services	Equipment-Medical	\$	7,734.00	
Optimal Resume	Sole Source	Services	Job Search Program	\$	7,575.00	
Daktronics	Sole Source	Services	Equipment	\$	6,980.00	
Ocean Optics Inc.	Sole Source	Services	Equipment	\$	5,765.00	

i

2

Morgan State University Contracts Awarded on the Basis of § 13-107 - Sole Source Procurement, §13-108 - Emergency Procurement and § 13-108 - Expedited Procurement

Vendor	Proc Method	Proc Type	Description	Con	ract Amount	Remarks
Reson Inc.	Sole Source	Services	Equipment & Supplies	\$	5,405.00	
Meadows Medical	Sole Source	Services	Equipment-Birthing Noelle manikins	\$	5,259.10	
Research & Evaluation Associates	Sole Source	Services	Evalutation Services	\$	5,000.00	
VA Institue of Marine Science	Sole Source	Services	Equipment- Oyster Hatchery	\$	5,000.00	
			Totai	\$	835,661.30	

.